Principal actuarial assumptions

2021 2020

Weighted average of significant
assumptions:

Defined benefit obligation
Discount rate 3.3% 2.7%
Rate of compensation

increase
1.0% to 4.5%,

based on
employee age

1.0% to 4.5%,
based on

employee age
Mortality rate CPM2014Priv

with Scale
CPM-B

CPM2014Priv
with Scale

CPM-B

Pension expense
Discount rate 2.7% 3.2%
Rate of compensation

increase
1.0% to 4.5%,

based on
employee age

1.0% to 4.5%,
based on

employee age
Mortality rate CPM2014Priv

with Scale
CPM-B

CPM2014Priv
with Scale

CPM-B

Sensitivity of key assumptions
In the sensitivity analysis shown below, we determine the defined
benefit obligation for our funded plans using the same method
used to calculate the defined benefit obligation we recognize on the
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. We calculate
sensitivity by changing one assumption while holding the others
constant. This leads to limitations in the analysis as the actual change
in defined benefit obligation will likely be different from that shown
in the table, since it is likely that more than one assumption will
change at a time, and that some assumptions are correlated.

Increase (decrease) in
accrued benefit obligation

(In millions of dollars) 2021 2020

Discount rate
Impact of 0.5% increase (251) (279)
Impact of 0.5% decrease 285 319

Rate of future compensation increase
Impact of 0.25% increase 17 20
Impact of 0.25% decrease (17) (20)

Mortality rate
Impact of 1 year increase 67 76
Impact of 1 year decrease (72) (80)

POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS STRATEGY AND POLICY
We sponsor a number of contributory and non-contributory
pension arrangements for employees, including defined benefit
and defined contributions plans. We do not provide any
non-pension post-retirement benefits. We also provide unfunded
supplemental pension benefits to certain executives.

The Rogers Defined Benefit Pension Plan provides a defined
pension based on years of service and earnings, with no increases
in retirement for inflation. The plan was closed to new members in

2016. Participation in the plan was voluntary and enrolled
employees are required to make regular contributions into the